
REQUESTS FOR BIDS / INVITATION FOR BIDS 
(Advertisement) 

 

New Madrid County 
County Memorial Airport 

State Block Grant Project No. 13-080B-1 
 
Sealed bids will be received until 10:00 A.M. (CST), May 1, 2014, and then publicly opened and read at the New Madrid County Courthouse, 
450 Main Street, New Madrid, Missouri 63869 for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment and performing all work necessary to construct 
the Aircraft Parking Apron Expansion and Connector Taxiway. 
 
Copies of the bid documents including project drawings and technical specifications are on file and may be inspected at: 
 

New Madrid County, Missouri (Owner) 
New Madrid County Courthouse 
450 Main Street 
New Madrid, Missouri 63869 
Contact: Clement Cravens 
P: 573-748-2524 

Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. 
(Engineer) 
9400 Ward Parkway 
Kansas City, Missouri 64114 
Contact: Robert Crain 
P: 816-349-6698 

Drexel Technologies 
10840 W. 86th Street 
Lenexa, KS 66214 
913-371-4430 
info@drexeltech.com 
 

 

A complete set of bid documents may be obtained from the Drexel Technologies. Checks should be made payable to “Drexel Technologies.”  
The payment for Drawings and Specifications will not be refunded and the Drawings and Specifications need not be returned.  
 
A prebid conference for this project will be held at 10:00 A.M. (CST), April 17, 2014 at the New Madrid County Courthouse, 450 Main 
Street, New Madrid, Missouri 63869. 
 
Each proposal must be accompanied by a bid guaranty in the amount of five (5) percent of the total amount of the bid.  The bid guaranty may be 
by certified check or bid bond made payable to New Madrid County, Missouri. 
 
Bids may be held by the New Madrid County, Missouri for a period not to exceed sixty (60) calendar days from the date of the bid opening for 
the purpose of evaluating bids prior to award of contract. 
 
The right is reserved, as New Madrid County, Missouri may require, to reject any bid and also the right to reject all bids. 
 
In accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act, and the Missouri Prevailing Wage Law, the Contractor will be required to comply with the wage and 
labor requirements and to pay minimum wages in accordance with the schedule of wage rates established by the United States Department of 
Labor and the Missouri Division of Labor Standards, respectively. The highest rate between the two (Federal and State) for each job classification 
shall be considered the prevailing wage. 
 
This project is subject to the requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Participation. The owner has established a 
contract goal of eight (8) percent participation for small business concerns owned and controlled by qualified disadvantaged business enterprises 
(DBE). The bidder shall make and document good faith efforts, as defined in Appendix A of 49 CFR Part 26, to meet the established goal. 
 
Award of contract is also subject to the following Federal provisions: 
 

 Executive Order 11246 and DOL Regulation 41 CFR PART 60 - Affirmative Action to Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity. 
 DOL Regulation 29 CFR Part 5 – Davis Bacon Act. 
 DOT Regulation 49 CFR PART 29 - Government wide Debarment and Suspension and Government wide Requirements for Drug-free 

Workplace. 
 DOT Regulation 49 CFR PART 30 - Denial of Public Works Contracts to Suppliers of Goods and Services of Countries that Deny 

Contracts to Suppliers of Goods and Services of Countries that Deny Procurement Market Access to U.S. Contractors (Foreign Trade 
Restriction). 

 TITLE 49 United States Code, CHAPTER 501 – Buy American Preferences. 

 
Missouri Revised Statutes Chapter 292 
This contract is subject to RSMo 292.675. Paragraph 2 is noted herein. 

2.  Any contractor for any public body for purposes of construction of public works and any subcontractor to such contractor shall 
provide a ten-hour Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) construction safety program for their on-site employees 
which includes a course in construction safety and health approved by OSHA or a similar program approved by the department which 
is at least as stringent as an approved OSHA program, unless such employees have previously completed the required program. All 
employees who have not previously completed the program are required to complete the program within sixty days of beginning work 
on such construction project.  



 

9400 Ward Parkway • Kansas City, MO 64114-3319 
Tel:  816 333-9400 • Fax:  816 333-3690 • www.burnsmcd.com 

 

 
TENTATIVE SCHEDULE – 03/26/2014 

 
Aircraft Parking Apron Expansion 

County Memorial Airport 
New Madrid County, Missouri 

MoDOT Project No. 13-080B-1 
 

Task Date 

Preliminary Engineer’s Report to MoDOT and Sponsor December 12, 2013 

Pre-Final Submittal of Plans & Specifications to MoDOT and Sponsor February 14, 2014 

Provide Final Contract Documents to Sponsor April 3, 2014 

Submittal of Final Plans & Specifications for Bid April 3, 2014 

Advertisement April 4, 2014 

Pre-Bid Meeting April 17, 2014 

Open Bids May 1, 2014 

Submit Construction Observation Program to MoDOT May 9, 2014 

Start of Construction June 2, 2014 

 


	County Memorial Airport Advertisement_For Review 25MAR2014.pdf
	Tentative Schedule 26MAR2014.pdf

